
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
CITY/COUNTY UTILITY COMMISSION MEETING  

May 13, 2013 
Items Considered: 13; Items Approved: 13 

Distribution/Collection Solid Waste 
The Utility Commission approved a resolution to set a 
public hearing on June 10, 2013 to direct the filing of a 
preliminary assessment roll to consider a sufficient water 
project for Sell Road and sewer project for Dora Drive. 
 
 

The Utility Commission authorized the execution of various 
agreements regarding proposed water and/or sanitary sewer 
improvements installed within various developments. The 
total estimated cost of all water improvements is $22,000. 
                                                                                

                                                                                 Estimated Costs 
Project No.   Development                             Water            Sewer 
12010        Zone 1 Elementary School               $ 22,000            $0 
 
 

The Utility Commission authorized acquisition of one 
easement by deed for Winston Salem State University 
Campus Distribution System Improvements project for 
$6,405. 
 

The Utility Commission awarded a contract to Ramey, Inc. 
for construction of Water Distribution System Improvements 
in the amount of $283,757.00. 
 
 

Water/Wastewater Treatment 
 

The Utility Commission awarded a contract to CaJeen 
Construction & Rehabilitation Services, Inc. for 
construction of 21st Street Area Basin Sewer 
Rehabilitation and Water Improvements in the amount of 
$2,541,716.60. 
 

The Utility Commission awarded a contract to Saffo 
Contractors, Inc. for Clearwell Recoating at Swann Water 
Treatment Plant in the amount of $129,500. 
 
The Utility Commission approved a change order to State 
Utility Contractors, Inc. for the Muddy Creek Wastewater 
Treatment Plant Clarifier Upgrades in the amount of 
$143,205.08. 
 
The Utility Commission approved an engineering agreement 
with Hydrostructures, P.A. for Construction Engineering 
and Contract Administration Services Associated with the 
21st Street Area Basin-1 Rehabilitation for an amount not-to-
exceed $331,400. 
 
The Utility Commission approved an engineering agreement 
with HDR Engineering, Inc. of the Carolinas for Design and 
Construction Administration Services Associated with the 
28th Street Sewer and Water Rehabilitation project in the 
amount of $517,840. 

The Utility Commission approved the FY2013-14 
City/County Utility Commission Solid Waste Operations and 
Capital Budget and recommended adoption by the City 
Council. Rates will remain unchanged; $34 per ton at Hanes 
Landfill; $30 per ton at Hanes Landfill for volume discount 
customers; $28 per ton at Old Salisbury Road C&D Landfill; 
and $29 per ton at Overdale and Forum $52 Yard Waste 
Facilities. An additional $2 per ton is added by the State of 
NC as a solid waste tax on disposal at Hanes and Old 
Salisbury Road Landfills. This budget anticipates that the City 
of Winston-Salem will increase its contribution toward the 
curbside recycling program to cover 75% of the costs of the 
county drop-off and school recycling program. Transfers from 
the City stormwater fund, and water and sewer funds are 
budgeted to cover the household hazardous waste 
management program. Overall, the budget anticipates a net 
contribution from fund balance of $300,430. 
 
 
 

General  
The Utility Commission approved the FY2013-14 
City/County Utility Commission Water and Sewer 
Operations and Capital Budget and recommended adoption 
by the City Council. In this proposed budget, the overall 
operations budget is projected to increase by $374,270 or 
0.91%. The Commission also approved a water rate increase 
of 7% and a sewer rate increase of 7% effective October 1, 
2013. The capital plan budget includes previously approved 
master plan with the addition of two new projects that 
includes Harper Road Lift Station and Muddy Creek Basin 
Rehabilitation, and proposes some significant capital 
spending associated with South Fork Capacity 
Improvements. The plan also proposes additional funding for 
some previously approved projects and reduces or postpones 
other projects. 
 
The Utility Commission confirmed assessment rolls 
containing certain agreements requesting financing payments 
for water and/or sewer special privilege charges and main 
line capital charges. The seven property owners contained 
within these rolls waived their right to a public hearing. 
 
 

 The Utility Commission approved the minutes from the 
April 8, 2013 commission meeting.  

 


